HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: www.haryanarera.gov.in

Complaint no: 982 of 2023
Date of filing: 04.05.2023 :
First date of hearing: 12.07.2023
Date of decision: 26.05.2025

Mer. Parvesh Siwach S/o Late Sh. Piru Ram Siwach.
R/O [ INo. 34, Seetor-4.,
Rohtak-124001, Haryana .COMPLAINANT Na. 1

Mr. Parteek Siwach S/o Late Sh. Piru Ram Siwach,
RO HNo. 34. Sector-4.
Rohtak-124001, Haryana L BOMPLAITNANT No: 2

Mrs. Rajesh Devi W/o Late Sh. Piru Ram Siwach,

/0 HNo. 54, Sector=4,

Rohtak-124001, Haryana s COMPLAINANT No. 3
VERSUS

M/s Omaxe Limited

Corporate Office:-

7. Loeal Shopping Centre,
Kulkaji, New Delhi-110019

Registered Office:- q@"



Complaint no. 982/ 2023

Shop No. 19-B. First Floor.

Omaxe Celebration Mall, Sohna Road.

Ciurugram-122001, Haryana ...RESPONDENT
CORAM: NadimAkhtar Member
ChanderShekhar Member
Present: - Mr. Parveen Kumar, Id. counsel for the complainants,
Mr. Arjun Sharma, Id. counsel for the respondent through
VC.

ORDER (NADIM AKHTAR - MEMBER)

I, Present complaint has been filed by the complainant on 04.035.2023 under
Section 31 of the Real Bstate (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 (lor
short Act of 2016) rcad with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Iistate
(Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017 for violation or contravention ol
the provisions of the Act of 2016 or the Rules and Regulations made there
under, wherein it is inter-alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
responsible to fulfill all the obligations, responsibilities and lunctions
towards the allottee as per the terms-agreed between them.

A UNIT AND PROJECT RELATED DETAILS :-

2, The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the amount
paid by the complainant. date of proposed handing over the possession,

delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following table:

S.No. | Particulars Details

1. | Name of the project Omaxe City
Location: Sector 26 & 28,
| Rohtak. Harvana,

Page 2 0f 21



Complaint no, 982/2023

— ———————

| 2. Name of promoter ‘Omaxe Limited
‘ 2 Date of booking 01.08.2009
4. Unit arca 500 sq. }-‘:u‘d_s. as oper
—— complainant.
| 5. Date of allotment Allotment made through BBA
on 18.04.2011 |

b. Date of builder buyer | 18.04.2011

agreement
i Basic Sale Price 32580550/~  as per
| complainant in aggregate.
8. Amount paid by  the T 30.55.500/-.
complainant
| 9. Due date of possession As per clause 23 of BBA.
within 18 months from date of
signing the Buyer's
Agreement or within extended
. period of 6 months.
10. | Offerof possession | 24.09.2015 ]

B. FACTS ASSTATED IN THE COMPLAINT:-

3 That that father of complainants no. 1 & 2 and husband of complainant
no. 3 i.e.. Sh. Piru (Peeru) Ram Siwach (now deceased) had booked a
residential plot in the projeet floated by the company of respondent. As
the allottee Sh. Piru Ram Siwach died on dated 06.10.2015. the
petitioners being the legal heirs are filing the present complaint before
the authority. The death certificate of allottee is annexed as Annexure-1.

4. That the allottee was allotted a plot in the respondent's project bearing

plot number 82 (customer code ROIP/512) admeasuring 418.0602 sq.

Page 30f 21 p



6.

Complaint no. 982/2023
mtrs. or 300 Sq. yards in Omaxe City, Sector 26 & 28, Rohtak, Haryang,
The said plot was allotted (@ Rs. 5023/~ (Five Thousand Twenty-lhree
onlv) per square meter or Rs. 4200/~ (Four thousand Two Hundred only)
per sq. vard totaling 221,00,000/- (Twenty-One lakh only) plus
additional charges and preferential location charges as applicable to the
said plot, as mentioned in the payment plan. The alorementioned details
are mentioned in the Buyer's Agreement which is annexed as Annexure-
2
That as per the opted payment plan. the allotlee agreed 1w pay
321,00,000/- (Twenty-One Lakh only) against the cost of the plot. In
addition to the said cost. the allottee was under an obligation to pay an
amount of 25,00,000/~ (Five Lakh only) towards the EDC amount and
¥85.550/<(Eighty-Five thousand Five Hundred and Fifiy only) towards
PLC charges. In the aggregate amounting to T25,80.500/- was mutually
fixed as the final cost of the said plotas per the Buyer's Agreement.

That the Buyer's Agreement was duly executed between the allottee and
respondent on 18.04.2011. As per the payment plan the allottee paid
24.00.000/- (Four Lakhs only) vide Receipt 1d 368746 dated (01.08.2009,
220,70,000/~ (twenty lakhs seventy thousand only) vide Receipt Id
389044 dated 11.09.2009, 21.10.500/~ (One lakh Ten Thousand five
hundred only) vide Receipt Id 421367 dated 22.03.2010, In total the

allottee paid 325,80.500/- as promised and nothing was left due on

>

Page 4 of 21



4.

Complaint no. 982/2023
allottee's part regarding the payment of said plot. Copies of receipts arc
annexed as Annexure-3.

That on 20.03.2011. the respondents raised an unreasonable demand ol
24,75,000/<(Four Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand only) on pretext ol
External Development Charges & Infrastructure Development Charges.
The allottee was not left with any other option but to abide by the unruly
and untreasonable demands of the respondent. Thus. in order to prevent
canccllation of the said plot the allottee agreed to pay the
abovementioned amount and on 13.06.2011. The allottee paid the said
amount vide cheque and the corresponding receipt is annexed as
Anncxure-4,

That the allottee was compelled to pay a total amount of T30,35.5300/-
(‘Thirty lakh fifty-five thousand five hundred only) even before signing
of the Buver's Agreement which amounts to gross violations of
provisions mentioned under Section 13 of RERA Act, 2016 which allows
the promoter to aceept an amount of not more than 10% ol the cost ol the
apartment, plot, building before the signing ol Buyer's Agreement.

That as per Clause 23 of Buyer's Agreement exceuted between the
partics, the developer promised to offer the actual possession of the said
plot within a period of 18 months from the date ol signing the Buyer's
Agreement, i.e, 17.10.2012 or within extended period of 6 months

(Total 24 months). 1.e., 17.04.2013.

Page 5 of 21 w/{



Complaint ne, 382/2023

10, That the respondent sent a letter dated 27.03.2018 regarding the
exceution of sale deed/conveyance deed of unit no. "ROHP/82". The
copy of same is anncxed as Annexur¢é-5. Thal on 02.05.2018, the
respondent sent a reminder notice offering the possession of the said
plot. The notice was titled as "Ref. Residential Plot No, ROIP/82
admeasuring approx. 677.04 sq. mtrs (809.74 sq vards approx) in Omaxc
City- Rohtak. Harvana". The notice was accompanicd with an Annexure
bearing the statement of account regarding the above said plot under
which the basic sale price was mentioned as T55.01.883.70 and the total
amount payable against the said plot ‘as X75,71.641.44 only. Copy ol
same 15 annexed as Annexure-6.

11, The respondent again sent a notice bearing the same contents on dated
06.06.2018. However, the annexure appended with the notice mentioned
the total amount payable against the said plot as ¥76.90.239/- only. The
copy of same is annexed as Annexure-7,

2. That on 28.06.2018, the respondent sent a notice regardineg the
cancellation of the said plot on aceount of failure ol the allottees to abide
by the terms of the previous notices sent by them. The copy ol same is
annexcd as Annexure-8.

15, That despite the delay of approx. 3 years in offering the possession of the
said plot, the respondent deliberately and unilaterally increased the size

of the plot from 418.0602 sq. mtrs-or 500 Sq. yards to 809.74 sq. vards.

N>

Page 6of 21



-
I._}I
®

Complaint no. 982/7073
This amounts to gross violations in the terms agreed upon by the parties
in the buyer's agreement as the size of plot was unreasonably increased
to approx: 50% of the actual area promised during the execution of
buyer's agreement.
The complainants came to know about the increase in the area of the said
residential plot and the subsequent cancellation notice when applicant
no.l went to his native village for some marriage function where he was
handed over these documents which were sent by the respondent.
That the complainants also sent a legal notice to the respondent through
his counsel on dated 20.01.2023 stating in detail the facts of the case and
more particularly the relief sought but the respondent rather than
addressing the grievance of the complainant and protecting his rights
sent reply to the said legal notice on 28.02.2023 where the respondent
gave a vague reply and denied the locus standi of the abovementioned
complainants. The legal notice dated 20.01.2023 is annexed as

Annexure-9 and the reply dated 28.02.2023 as Annexure-10),

C. RELIEFS SOUGHT:-

16.

Complainants in their complaint have sought following reliefs:
() The cancellation notice dated 28.06.2018 for residential plot no., 82
be set aside being illegal and based on mala fide acts of the

respondent.

Page 7 of 21



(ii)

(i)

(1v)

(v)

(vi)

Complaint no, 982/2023

To deliver/ handover the possession of the plot admeasuring 418.06

sq. mtrs or 500 sq. yards as per the buyer's agreement exceuted

between the parties with interest on the payment made owing to the
delayed possession of the plot as per RERA rulcs. (The cause ol
action accruing from 17.04.2013)

That in event the abovementioned plot is sold to someone else.
respondent be directed to allot afresh a new unit/plot bearing same
characteristics of location, size and dimension ete., from their
inventory.

That the respondent be directed to pay T 75.000/- as litigation
expenses to the complainants.

To pay an amount of 21.00,000/- to the complainant on account ol
financial loss. harassment, and mental agony.

Or any other order which the authority may deem fit and proper in
the interest of justice be passed in favour of the complainants and

against the respondents,

D. REPLY SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS:-

{7 1 carned counsel for the respondent filed a detailed reply on 19,10.20253

pleading therein as under :-

(i) That the Petitioners claiming themselves to be the legal Heirs of Late

Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach have filed the present complaint, inter-alia,

Page 8of21



Complaint no. 982/2023
seeking setting aside of cancellation notice dated 28th June 2018, issued
by the Respondent, qua plot no,82 situated at Omaxe City, Sector 26 &
28. Rehtak, Haryvana (hercinafter referred to as the 'plot in question') and
further, direction is being sought to deliver/handover the possession off
said plot in question as per the Buyer's Agreement dated 18 April, 2011
executed between the Respondent Company & Late Sh. Pecru Ram
Siwach. Since, admittedly the Petitioners are secking setting aside of
cancellation notice dated 28th June 2018, therclore. in the humble
submission of the Respondent. the present complaint is barred by
limitation. Though there is no limitation period prescribed under the Real
Iistate (Regulation & Development) Act. 2016, (hereinalter referred o as
the 2016 Act') for filing the cdmplaini, however, scction 88 of the 2016
Act clearly states that the provision of 2016 Act shall be in addition 10,
and not in derogation of, the provisions of any other law for the time
being in force. Admittedly. in the present case, the plot in guestion
stands cancelled vide cancellation letter dated 28th June 2018 and the
present complaint has been filed on 22nd April, 2023 Le. afier almost 3
years [rom the date of cancellation. That even under the civil law.
limitation period to file suit for recovery is 3 vears [rom the date of cause
of action and any suit [iled thereafter is barred by limitation and. as such,
is liable to be dismissed. Since. in the present case, the cause of action

arose on 28th June, 2018, ie., when the Respondent cancelled the

Page 90f21 C
ﬁ:___._.-——"_ .



Complaint no. 982/2023
allotment but the present complaint having been liled on 22nd April,
2023; i.e., after almost 5 years from the said cancellation, thercfore. the
present complaint is time barred and. as such. deserves to be dismissed
on this short ground itself,

(11) That without prejudice to the above submissions. even otherwise. the
Respondent Company before cancelling the allotment vide letter dated
28th June, 2018, Annexure 8, sent various reminders, telephonically as
well as in writing, to the allotiee for paying the due amount and [or
¢xceuling & registering the sale deed (Annexure 5 to Annexure 7
annexed by the Petitioners with their complaint). Since. there was no
correspondence on behall of the Late Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach, the
Respondent Company had no option but to cancel the allotment of sald
plot in question, made in favour of Late Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach. Further,
on 07th July 2018, the Respondent Company also issued advertisement
in all leading newspapers informing about cancellation of allotment of
the plot in question in favour of Late Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach. Thercalier.
in August, 2018 the plot in question was sold to new owner Smt, Vijay
Laxmi and in February 2019, convevance decd qua the said plot in
question was also executed in her favour.

(i11) That the plot in question was booked by Late Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach in
August 2009 by paying an amount ol T4,00.000/-. The total cost ol plot

in question was 227,350,500/~ meluding additional charges. Since, the

LS

Page 10 of 21



Complaint no. 982/2023
payment schedule adopted by Late Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach was down
payment, as per which the next payment was supposed to be paid within
60 days [rom the date of booking, therefore, on 11th September, 2009,
an amount of %20,70.000/- was paid by the allottee towards next
installment. Thercafier. on 22nd March, 2010 another payment of
Rs.1,10.500/- was made by the allottee. On 18th April, 2011 Builder
Buyer Agreement was exccuted between the partics. Further, on 111h
June, 2011, the allottee paid an amount of 4.75,000/- towards EDC.
Later in the year 2013, in terms ol clause § of the builder buyer
agreement, the area of plot was revised w 809.74 square yards from 500
square yards. Accordingly, on 24th September, 2015, the Respondent
issucd offer of possession with revised area ol 809,74 square yurd &
revised total cost of 374.22,747/- 1o Late Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach. As por
the said letter dated 24th September; 2013, the total amount thal was 1o
be paid by the allottee was ¥43,92.132/- (inclusive of interest of
124,885/-), however, the allottee did not make the said payment
Therealier, many reminders were sent to Late Sh. Peeru Ram Stwach
before cancelling the allotment vide letter dated 28th June, 2018.

(iv) That thereafter legal notice dated 20th January, 2023 was received by the
Respondent Company, served on behall of Petitioner No.1, whoerehy
Petitionér No.1 while secking possession ol plot in question, inter-alia,

informed the Respondent Company that Late Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach

T

Page 1l of 21



Camplaint no. 382/2023
expired on 06th October, 2015 and that possession was delayed and the
area was increased wrongly. The said legal notice was duly replied by
the Respondent Company vide its reply dated 28th F cbruary, 2023 and il
was inter-alia informed to Petitioner No.1 that plot in question was
cancelled afler issuing various reminders and that the said plot, after
cancellation, has already been sold to a new buyer. Further, it was also
stated  that the Respondent Company  was  never informed  or
communicated about the demise of Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach, prior to
issuance of the alore-mentioned legal notice. Still further. the
Respondent Company also informed Petitioner No. that arca of plot in
question was increased from 500 square yards to £09.74 square vards in
terms of clause 8 of the Buyer's Agreement and that vide letter dated
24th Scptember, 2015, offer of possession with revised arca and the
outstanding due amount was also made to Sh. Peeru Ram Siwach.
However, no payment was made and accordingly, alter sending various
reminders the plot in question was cancelled vide letter dated 28th June.
2018. That on 07th July, 2018, the Respondent Company also issucd
advertisement in all leading newspapers informing about cancellation ol
allotrient of the plot in question in favour of Late Sh. Peeru Ram
Siwach, Also it was stated that the claims of Petitioner No. T were evin

otherwise barred by limitation.

Page 12 of 21



Complaint no. 382 /2023

DOCUMENT SUBMITTED BY RESPONDENT:-

Application for placing on record the relevant documents has been hiled
by the respondent’s counsel on 12.12:2023. In compliance of order dated
18.11,2023, complainants liled an application dated 27.02.2025 for
placing on record Legal Heir Certificate and other documents.

ARGUMENTS OF LEARNED COUNSEL FOR THE

COMPLAINANT AND RESPONDENTS:-

During oral arguments. Id. counsel for the complainants reiterated the
lacts of the complaint. Learned counsel for complainants submitted that
the complainants had paid a sum 30,355,500/~ (o the respondents till date.
They lurther filed Legal Heir Cerdificate in the Authority on 27.02.2025.
L.d. counsel for the respondent stated that complainants have nol
complied with the orders of Authority regarding placing on record the
documents showing cftorts made by the complainants to seek posscssion,
Ie further argued that since the plot has been cancelled by following duc
process and has further been allotied o subsequent allouted, the plot in
question is not available and hence, request of complainants be rejected.
ISSUES FOR ADJUDICATION:-

Whether the complainants are entitled to get the possession ol booked

plot along with delay interest in terms of Section 18 ol Act of 20167

Page 13 0f 21



H.

Complaint no. 982/2073
OBSERVATIONS AND FINDINGS OF THE AUTHORITY:-
The Authority has gone through the rival contentions. In light ol the
backeround of the matter as captured in this order and also the arguments
submitted by both the parties. Authority observes as follows:
(1) Respondent has taken a preliminary objection that complaint is
erossly barred by limitation, In this regard. Authority places reliance
upon the judgment of Apex Courtin Civil Appeal no. 4367 of 2004 titled
as MLP Steel Corporation v/s Commissioner of Central Excise where
it has been held that Indian Limitation Act deals with applicability to
courts and not tribunals. Further, RERA Act is a special enactment with
particular aim and object covering certain issucs and violations relating 1o
housing sector. Provisions of the Limitation Act, 1963 would not be
applicable to the proceedings under the Real Estate Regulation and
Development Act, 2016 as the Authority set up under that Act being
quasi-judicial and not a Court. The promoter has till date failed to Lulfill
its obligations because of which the cause of action is re-occurrng.
(if)  PFactual matrix of the case is that admittedly. father of
Complainants no. 1 & 2 and husband of Complainant no. 3, i.e, Sh. Pirn
(Peeru) Ram Siwach (now deceased) had booked a residential plotin the
project floated by the company of respondent by paying 4,00.000/-
through cheque as booking amount. The allottee made the remaining

payment of 220.70.000/- on 11.09.2009. On 18.04.2011, BBA wus

Page 14.of 21 @’_{



Complaint no, 982/2023
executed between the parties. On 13.06.2011. the allottee made a
payment against the revised EDC and IDC. Till date, complainant had
paid total sum of 30.53,500/-, The allottee died on 06.10.2015.
(iti) That in the present complaint, question relating o total cost of the
plot of an area 500 sq vards has been raised by the respondent. As
mentioned in pleadings. the total cost of plot was 325 80,500/~ including
additional charges. However, respondent in his reply and averments has
mentioned that the total cost of the plot was ¥27.30.500/-. Annexure-3 ol
the complaint also contains payment plan in which the total cost of plot is
mentioned as ¥27,30.500/-. Further in reminders issued by the respondent
on 29.09.2009 & 02.11.2009 for due installments. the total cost of the plot
is also mentioned as 27.30.500/-. In this reference. complainants have
not placed on record any document in which they objected to the total
cost of plot. In view of the same, the total price of the plot of an arca of
500 sq. vards is considered as ¥27.30.500/-.
(iv) That Complainants have averted that the respondent  has
deliberately and unilaterally increased the size ol the plot Trom 300 sq.
vards to 809 sq. vards. In this regards, clause 8 of BBA 18 reproduced
below:-

“That it is firther understood and agreed by the Buver(s) that the
area of the said Plot given in this Agreement is tentative and
subject to change as per direction of the Sanctioning Awthority or
Archi-tect or Structural Engineers of the Company which may
result in change (decrease/increase) in the area of the said Plot,

Page 150f 21



Complaint no. 982/2074

change in its dimension, size, location, number, boundaries elc.
The final size, location, number, boundaries ete. shall be confirmed
by the Company an completion of development of the Project. I
case of inerease in the allotted area of the said Plot, the Buyer(s)
shall pay for the initial 10% of incredse in area at the rate of
booking of the said Plot and shall pay for halance increased area
ut the then prevailing company's rate/ market rate. In case of
decrease of the allotted area of the said Plot, the amount rec eived
in excess over and above the total cost of the said Plot based on the
changed area, shall be refunded / adfusted (as the may be) by the
Company to the Buver(s) along with interest @ 0% pa”

It is very clear from the above said clause that the area of the said plot is

tentative in nature and it can be increased and decreased as per approval
of the Competent Authority. It is pertinent to mention here that as per
Annexure R-1 of the documents placed on record by the respondent, 1t i
evident that on 24.09.20135, respondent had issucd an offer of possession
of the said plot with revised arca and for the payments o f outstanding due
amount as per increase arca but after that complainants have not placed
on record any rebuttal which they made to the respondent w.r.L increase
area. Complainants in their complaint have also nowhere mentioned
about the communication made to protest the increase in arca,

(v) Complainans also made averments with regard to the caneellation
notice of the said plot. In this reference, Authority observes that alter the
offer of possession, respondent had issued various reminders dated
05.12.2015, 27.03.2018 and 02.05.2018 for due payments of the said plot
as per revised arca bul no response of these reminder letters was sent by

the complainants to the respondent. Ultimately. on  28.06.2018.

Page 16 of 21



Complaint no. 987/2023
respondent had cancelled the above said plot and issued an advertisement
in all leading newspaper which clearly shows the bonafide of respondent
that in cancellation of allotment of plot on account ol the default of the
complainants. Even after issuance of public notice, complainants did not
approach to the respondent for setting aside the canccllation. Aller
sufficient publications ol cancellation of allotted plot. the respondent re-

allotied the same plot to a third party and got executed Conveyance Decd.

Hence, the cancellation is valid as no communication was made by the
complainants with the respondent which shows the intention ol the
complainants to not to perform their duties:

(vi) Complainants had issued a legal notice to the respondent on
20.01,2023 seeking possession of the plot, The said notice was duly
replied by the respondent on 28.02.2023. It is pertinent to mention here
that complainants had issued the legal notice after the delay of 3 years.
Between 2018 to 2023, complainants had not made any communication
with the respondent. Respondent has contended that he did not know the
death of the allottec in the year 2015, Complainants have not attached any
documents which shows that they communicated with respondent about
the death of the allottee and requested for endorsement of plot in their
names. The dclay of eight years, i.e.. from the death of allotice tll the

date of sending legal notice 18 unexplained.

Page 17 of 21
o



Complaint no. 982/2023

(vil) Authority vide its orders dated 22.07.2023, 18.11.2024 and
17.03.2025 directed the complainants :-

a. To place on record the documents proving that complainant has

responded to the documents annexed by the respondent, showing

held with the complainant with regard 1o the project in question.

b. To place on record the documents showing efforts taken by the

complainant to seek possession from the respondent specilically

from the period of cancellation of the unit of complainant in the

year 2018 till the year 2023, when this captioned complaint was

filed, in next lour weeks from today, with an advance copy

supplied to the opposite party.
Despite of 3 opportunitics, complainants have failed to comply with the
orders of the Authority which clearly shows the default on the part ol the
complainants. It is established that the complainants were issued a offer
of possession on 24.09.2015 of the said plot with revised arca and
thereufier, there was complete silence between the years 2015 o 2023,
from the complainants, Now. the complainants have chosen to file this
complaint secking posscssion after the unit has been cancelled by the
respondent in the year 2018 and already re-allotted to third party. Cause
of action, if any, arose to complainants at the time when ofler of
possession dated 24,09.2015 was issued by the respondent. llowever,

complainants remained silent over their rights to agitate upon same (ll

Pape18of 21



Complaint no. 982/2024
vear 2023 and hence are not entitled for the relicls sought, In supporl.
reliance is placed upon judgement dated 18.04.2024 passed by Hon’ble
Apex Court in Civil Appeal nos. 5027 of 2024 (@ Special leave
Petition (civil) no. 30152 of 2018) Mrinmoy Maity versus Chhanda
Koley and others. Relevant part of the judgement is reproduced below
for relerence:-

9. Having heard rival contentions raised and on perusal of the fucts
ahtained in the present case, we are of the considered view that writ
petitioner ought to have been non-suited or in other words writ
petition ought to have been dismissed on the ground of delay and
laches itsell. An applicant whe approaches the court belatedly or in
other words sleeps over his rights for a considerable period of time.
wakes up from his deep slhumber ought not te be granted the
extraordinary velief by the writ courts. This Court time and again fas
held that delay defeats equity. Delay or laches is ane of the faciors
which should be born in mind by the High Court while exercising
discretionary powers under Article 226 of the Constitwtion of Indiv,
In a given case. the High Couwrt may refiise to invoke ils
extraordinary powers if laxity on the part of the applicant 1o asser
his right has allowed the cause of action to drifi away and atienypis
are made subsequently to rekindle the lapsed caunse of action,

Also, Prima facie complainants have failed to show how the demands
raised by respondent were not in consonance lo the terms and condition
of BBA. Furthermore, complainants have also not placed even a single
document which shows thavafter passing due date ol possession or cven
after receiving offer of possession in the year 2015, complainants had
contacted the respondent and conveyed their intention to continue with
the projeet. However. in the present case, complainants even did not

demanded refund when the unit was cancelled alier lollowing due

Page 19cf 21 %

.--""ﬁ:-_r-._-_-_



Complaint np. 982/2023
process, Complainants in the present case did not refused the ofler of
possession nor did demanded for refund of amount paid within the period
as provided under Section 19(10). Though the complamnants have chosen
to continue with the project but the said plot has already been allotted 10
third party on the default of complainants itself, Therefore. at this stage
complainants-allottees cannot be allowed possession and prayer ol
compiainants for passing order for possession is deelined. However, this
is without prejudice to other rights of allottees including refund along
with interest and compensation as per provisions ol RERA Act, 2016,
(viii) Consequent upon the considerable consideration, the Authority 15
constrained to conclude that the present complaint is nething but an ill-
advised luxurious litigation and a elassic example of litigation to enrich
onesclf’ at the cost of another and to waste the precious time ol thiy
Authority. The Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 is o
benelicial/social legislation enacted by the Parliament to put a cheek on
the malpractices prevailing in the real estate scector and to address the
grievance of the allottees who have suffered due to the dominant position
of the promoter. However, it is & moral obligation on part ol a
complainants to invoke the provisions of this Act with a clear and bonu-
fide mtent and not as a tool/instrument for enrichment.

22, Thus, Authority decides to dispese of the captioned complaint as
dismissed. The complaint is accordingly disposed of in view ol above

PR

Page 20 of 21



Complaint no, 982 /2023
terms. File be consigned to the record room after uploading of the order
on the website of the Authority.

23, Disposed of. File be consigned to record room after uploading of the

o>

CHANDER SHEKHAR NA AKHTAR
|[MEMBER| |IMEMBER]

order on the website of the Authority.

Page 21 of 21



